improvement in net loss of $755,210 is principally attributable to an increase in gross profit of $734,934 and a
decrease in operating costs and expenses of $562,884, which were offset in part by an increase in net interest expense
of $56,172, a decreases in other income of $493,131 and state income taxes of $6,695.

15

Edgar Filing: INFINITE GROUP INC - Form 10QSB

26

Stock-Based Compensation

In the following table, we present adjustments and pro forma amounts to reflect the impact that the adoption of SFAS
123R related to employee stock options had on our financial statements including net loss for the nine months ended
September 30, 2007 and 2006. Such expenses are allocated in the same manner as employee salary expense. We
believe that these non-generally accepted accounting principles (GAAP) financial measures provide investors useful
information to facilitate the comparison of current performance to prior performance. These non-GAAP measures
should not be considered in isolation or as a substitute for performance measures in accordance with GAAP.

 Nine Months Ended September 30,
2007 2007 2007 2006 2006 2006

As Reported Adjustments Pro Forma As Reported Adjustments Pro Forma

Sales $ 6,008,314 $ - $ 6,008,314 $ 4,391,436 $ - $ 4,391,436
Cost of services 4,322,505 (67,702)  4,254,803 3,440,561 (20,372) 3,420,189
Gross profit 1,685,809 67,702 1,753,511 950,875 20,372 971,247
General and
administrative 631,370 (12,636) 618,734 706,981 (8,485) 698,496
Defined benefit
pension plan 273,035 - 273,035 342,370 - 342,370
Selling 1,118,089 (99,730) 1,018,359 1,243,369 (145,523) 1,097,846
Research and
development 88,807 - 88,807 202,719 - 202,719
Impairment loss - - - 130,767 - 130,767
Depreciation and
amortization 26,009 - 26,009 73,988 - 73,988
Total costs and
expenses 2,137,310 (112,366) 2,024,944 2,700,194 (154,008)  2,546,186
Operating loss (451,501)  180,068 (271,433) (1,749,319)  174,380 (1,574,939)
Interest expense, net (199,413) - (199,413) (143,241) - (143,241)
Other income 4,957 - 4,957 498,088 - 498,088
Income tax expense (605) - (605) (7,300) - (7,300)
Net loss $ (646,562) $ 180,068 $ (466,494) $ (1,401,772) $ 174,380 $ (1,227,392)
Net loss per share -
basic $ (.03) $ .01 $ (.02) $ (.07) $ .01 $ (.06)

We recorded expense of $74,488 and $17,091 for equity instruments issued to consultants for the nine months ended
September 30, 2007 and 2006, respectively.

Liquidity and Capital Resources

At September 30, 2007, we had cash of $8,643 available for our working capital needs and planned capital asset
expenditures, a working capital deficit of approximately $2,445,000 and a current ratio of .22. The O&W Plan current
liabilities have a significant impact on our working capital. Without the current liabilities of the O&W Plan of